

11-2215-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARY JO C.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NEW YORK STATE AND LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
CENTRAL ISLIP PUBLIC LIBRARY,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York (Central Islip)*

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CENTRAL ISLIP PUBLIC LIBRARY**

Of Counsel:

William M. Savino
Harris J. Zakarin
Laura L. Shockley

RIVKIN RADLER LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Central Islip Public Library
926 RXR Plaza
West Tower, Ninth Floor
Uniondale, New York 11556
516-357-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT, BASED ON THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE ADA, AS WELL AS WELL- REASONED PRECEDENT, PLAINTIFF’S TITLE II EMPLOYMENT CLAIMS REQUIRE DISMISSAL INASMUCH AS SUCH CLAIMS MAY ONLY BE ASSERTED UNDER TITLE I?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Plaintiff’s Complaint	3
B. The Library’s Motion To Dismiss.....	6
C. Plaintiff’s Opposition	8
D. The Library’s Reply	8
E. The District Court’s Opinion And Order	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11

ARGUMENT 13

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT AGAINST THE
LIBRARY BECAUSE HER EMPLOYMENT-
RELATED DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS ARE NOT
COGNIZABLE UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA 13

A. General Legal Principles 13

B. Plaintiff’s Exclusive Remedy For Her
Employment-Related Discrimination Claims Lies
Within Title I Of The ADA 15

1. Overview Of The ADA..... 16

2. Only Title I of the ADA Addresses
Employment Discrimination Claims 17

3. Title II of the ADA Redresses Access To
Public Services, Not Employment 19

4. Despite A Split in Authority, The
Overwhelming Majority of Courts Within
this Circuit Have Concluded That Claims,
Such As Those Asserted By Plaintiff, Can
Only Be Asserted under Title I..... 20

C. Plaintiff’s Arguments Do Not Compel A Different
Result..... 23

1. Plaintiff Construes The Language in
Innovative Health Systems Too Broadly 24

2. The DOJ’s Regulations Do Not Withstand a
Chevron Analysis..... 25

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</u> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 970 (2001)	26
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<u>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil and Water Conservation District</u> , 133 F.3d 816 (11 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 826 (1998).....	21, 24
<u>Bloom v. New York City Board of Education</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5290 (S.D.N.Y. April 2, 2003)	23
<u>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</u> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	18, 19, 22, 25
<u>Brown v. State of Connecticut</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52871 (D. Conn. May 27, 2010)	22
<u>Chapman v. New York State Div. for Youth</u> , 546 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied sub. nom. Handle With Care Behavior Mgmt. Sys. v. New York State Div. for Youth</u> , 130 S. Ct. 552 (2009)	13, 14
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<u>Cormier v. City of Meriden</u> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21104 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2004).....	22
<u>Currie v. Group Ins. Commission</u> , 290 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Davoll v. Webb</u> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10 th Cir. 1999)	22

<u>Filush v. Town of Weston,</u> 266 F. Supp.2d 322 (D. Conn. 2003).....	22
<u>Fleming v. State University of New York,</u> 502 F. Supp.2d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	22, 28, 29
<u>Fulton v. Commissioner Glen S. Goord,</u> 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<u>Hargrave v. State of Vermont,</u> 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Harris v. Mills,</u> 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009)	19, 25, 28
<u>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,</u> 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 541 U.S. 936 (2004).....	17
<u>Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains,</u> 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<u>Lavia v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,</u> 224 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<u>Li v. Renaud,</u> 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011)	26
<u>Melrose v. New York State Department of Health Office of Professional Medical Conduct,</u> 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123180 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2008).....	22
<u>Nartelli v. VESID Office,</u> 420 Fed. Appx. 53 (2d Cir. 2011) (summary order).....	14
<u>Olson v. State of New York,</u> 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44929 (E.D.N.Y. March 9, 2005).....	22
<u>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,</u> 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	17
<u>Powell v. National Board of Medical Examiners,</u> 364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 25, 28

<u>Reddick v. Southern Connecticut State University,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50728 (D. Conn. May 12, 2011)	22
<u>Ruotolo v. City of New York,</u> 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<u>Russello v. United States,</u> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<u>Scherman v. New York State Banking Dep’t,</u> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26288 (S.D.N.Y. March 19, 2010)	22
<u>Staats v. County of Sawyer,</u> 220 F.3d 511 (7 th Cir. 2000)	22
<u>State of Tennessee v. Lane,</u> 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	17
<u>Sworn v. Western New York Children’s Psychiatric Center,</u> 269 F. Supp.2d 152 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22
<u>Syken v. State of New York, Executive Department, Division Of Housing And Community Renewal,</u> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5358 (S.D.N.Y. April 2, 2003)	22
<u>Transportation Workers Union of America, Local 100, AFL-CIO v. New York City Transit Auth.,</u> 342 F. Supp.2d 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<u>Vietnam Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.,</u> 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008), <u>cert. denied</u> , 555 U.S. 1218 (2009).....	13
<u>Whitfield v. State of Tennessee,</u> 639 F.3d 253 (6 th Cir. 2011)	21
<u>Winokur v. Office of Court Administration,</u> 190 F. Supp.2d 444 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	23
<u>Zimmerman v. State of Oregon Department of Justice,</u> 170 F.3d 1169 (9 th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1189 (2001).....	passim

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12101	16
42 U.S.C. § 12111 (8)	18, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12112 (a)	18, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12116.....	18, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12131 (2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	18, 29
New York Retirement and Social Security Law (“NYRSSL”) § 605 (b) (2).....	4
New York State Executive Law § 296.....	2, 3, 6, 8
Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.140 (a).....	26
Eleventh Amendment.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12 (b) (6)	1, 11, 13, 23
Rule 12 (b) (6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	6
Rule 12 (b) (1) and Rule 12 (b) (6)	6
